using the Personal Entrepreneurial 
Competencies (PEC) Questionnaire with 
fifty-five (55) questions through a Likert scale.  

Sample Size 
The populations of  the study are the farmers 
in selected areas in San Jose and Sagnay, 
Camarines Sur. Using sloven formula a sample 
of  two hundred six (206) farmers were 
identified as the respondent of  this study. One 
of  the criteria in choosing the respondents of  
the study was the farmers should have an 
interest in engaging in enterprise 
development. 

Data Collection Method 
The study collected data from April to July